



Version 0.4 Updated on 6/5/2024

2024

IFSC PARACLIMBING WORLD CUP

LEAD

Salt Lake City

U.S.A

IESC CLIMBING WORLD CUP

7-8 May 2024

ORGANISED BY:



Institutional support:













1. ORGANISATION

IFSC

Sport Director: Maddie Dunn - maddie.dunn@ifsc-climbing.org - +39 333 203 4224

Media & Communications Director: Fabrizio Rossini – fabrizio.rossini@ifsc-climbing.org - +39 348

8284387

Sport Operations Manager (on-venue): Federico Ferro – Federico.ferro@ifsc-climbing.org - +39

3387730725

Media Manager (on-venue): Richard Aspland - richard.aspland@ifsc-climbing.org - +39 3311336432

ORGANISING AUTHORITY

USA Climbing

Event Director: Trevor Clay – trevor@usaclimbing.org – +1 (404) 889-1247

Paraclimbing Series Manager: Madeleine Palmer – madeleine@usaclimbing.org – +1 (775) 336-7362

Sport Manager: John Muse – john@usaclimbing.org – +1 (281) 796-0531

Media Responsible: Patrick Bodnar – patrick@usaclimbing.com – +1 (720) 862-4792

3. IFSC OFFICIALS

Event Delegate: Sebastian Powell (CAN) - sebastian.powell@ifsc-climbing.org - +1 (587)2848801

Jury President: Jérôme Chapelle (FRA) Judge: Ying (Jamie) Cheng (CHN)

Head Routesetter Lead: Amin Abbasi (IRI)

Routesetters Lead: Carlie LeBreton (AUS), Aaron Davis (USA)

Head Classifier: Mark Fisher (USA)

Classifier: Sian Spencer (AUS), Alexandra Gauster (AUT), Sandra Titulaer (NED)

REGISTRATION 4.

Licenses: Only competitors and team officials with a valid IFSC international license are allowed to register for the competition.

IFSC Online Registration System: https://ifsc.results.info/users/login.

Deadline: The deadline for registration is 6 weeks before the first day of competition (the "Registration Date") on 26 March 2024 at 11:59 PM UTC+0.

SPORT CLASSES

All Sport Classes are open for registration.

Institutional support:





FSC CLIMBING WORLD CUP













6. PRE-EVENT REGULATIONS

All athletes and team officials are recommended to have insurance coverage, covering hospitalization and all other medical coverage and possible repatriation back to their home country. The IFSC will not be responsible for any of these costs.

7. CONFIRMATION OF ATTENDANCE

Delayed Arrival

In case of late arrival please contact the IFSC Event Delegate as soon as possible.

Confirmation of Attendance

Physical confirmation of registration is mandatory. The Team Manager is responsible to communicate the presence of the National Team. The schedule and location of the conformation of attendance is outlined in the program of the event.

8. CLASSIFICATION

 Classification will be run May 5th and 6th at Hampton by Hilton Salt Lake City – Downtown (425 S 300 W – Salt Lake City, Utah 84101) <u>schedule here</u>

Competitors who require a Sport Specific Test will be informed of that during their initial classification and responsible for transporting themselves to the Sport Specific Testing site.

 Sport Specific Classification will be held May 6th at the USA Climbing Training Center (440 W 800 S – Salt Lake City, UT 84101) from *4pm – 6pm MT

9. SUPPORT TEAM GUIDANCE (Incl. use of communication electronics)

Visually impaired sight guides must use a radio headset for communication with their athletes.

Shouting (or an equivalent projected verbal communication) will be allowed in case of technical failure during climbing. Technical failures must be communicated to the IFSC Officials as soon as is practicably possible

In finals, each visually impaired athlete must have their own dedicated sight guide which may not guide other athletes in finals.

Institutional support:

IFSC Partners



C CLIMBING WORLD (











IFSC CLIMBING WORLD CUP

10. VISA AND TRAVEL

VISA:

If you need invitations for visa, please contact info@usaclimbing.org and include the following information:

First Name	Last Name	Place of Birth	Nationality	Passport Number	Expiration date	Address	Phone Number or Email	Occupation	Place of Application

Scheduling Visa Appointments:

- If an applicant is not able to schedule a visa appointment before their date of travel, they can request an expedited appointment. To request an expedite, the applicant must first schedule a regular appointment (even if it is beyond the date of travel), and then re-enter the scheduling system and select the "Request Expedite/Emergency Appointment" option.
- When requesting an expedite, applicants **must** clearly explain their reason for travel and dates of travel to the U.S.
- Applicants can also consider applying in a third-country location with shorter wait-times.
 There is no penalty for applying anywhere appointments are available, even outside one's home country.

Requirements to Travel to the United States for Foreign Travelers

*As of May 12, 2023, noncitizen non-immigrant air passengers will no longer need to show proof of being fully vaccinated with an accepted COVID-19 vaccine to board a flight to the United States.

11. COMPETITION VENUE

Momentum – Millcreek - 3173 E 3300 S - Salt Lake City, UT 84109

https://momentumclimbing.com/millcreek/

12. TECHNICAL MEETING & CONFIRMATION OF ATTENDANCE

Technical Meeting will be held at the USA Climbing Training Center 440 W 800 S - Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Institutional support:













IFSC CLIMBING WORLD CUP

13. PROVISIONAL PROGRAMME (LOCAL TIME, UTC -6)

Sunday 5 May		
	09:00 – 18:00	PI Classification
Monday 6 May		
	09:00 – 15:00	PI Classification
	16:00-17:30	Confirmation of registration
	18:00	Technical Meeting
Tuesday 7 May		
	07:00	Warm Up Open
	09:00 – 16:00	Qualification
Wednesday 8 May		
	10:00	Isolation Opens
	11:00	Isolation Closes
	12:00 – 16:00	Finals

14. ACCOMMODATION

2024 USA Climbing - Paraclimbing World Cup, May 7-8 (Salt Lake City, UT) reservation link: HERE

15. TICKETS

Ticket link: here

16. TRAINING FACILITIES

Other Climbing Facilities in Salt Lake City:

Institutional support:

















INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF SPORT CLIMBING

- The Front SLC (Lead & Boulder only) 1470 400 W Salt Lake City, UT 84115
- The Front South Main 4140 S Main St. Millcreek, UT 84107
- Salt Lake City Boulder Project (Boulder only) 660 S 400 W Suite 600 Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Institutional support:















VOLUNTEER

Volunteer Link: Paraclimbing World Cup Volunteer Link

17. HEALTHCARE SYSTEM INFORMATION

Competition doctor during the event:

• Dr. Julia Rawlings: +1 (845) 264-5260, julia.rawlings@hsc.utah.edu

Local healthcare system links and other useful information:

- LDS Hospital Emergency Department
- Salt Lake Instacare
- CDC COVID-19 Quarantine and Isolation Guidelines Current

18. HOW TO GET TO SALT LAKE CITY - TRAVEL INFORMATION

By Plane

FSC CLIMBING WORLD CUP

Salt Lake City International Airport











